PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8193546

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NIGEL HENRY CANNINGS	06/30/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTELLIGENT VOICE LIMITED			
Street Address:	ST CLARE HOUSE			
Internal Address:	30-33 MINORIES STREET			
City:	LONDON			
State/Country:	GREAT BRITAIN			
Postal Code:	EC3N 1DD			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17819166
Application Number:	17819210
Application Number:	17932912
Application Number:	15116187
Application Number:	15765264
Application Number:	16091468

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ghong@bomcip.com

Correspondent Name: BOOKOFF MCANDREWS

Address Line 1: 2000 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NW STE 4001

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MATTHEW J. SEWARD	
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew J. Seward/
DATE SIGNED:	09/28/2023

Total Attachments: 7

source=Various - Deed of Assignment (002).docx#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 065060 FRAME: 0506

508146366

Effective Date 30 th June 2023
Nigel Henry Cannings
ruger remy Camings
And
Intelligent Voice Limited
PATENT CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT
PATENT CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED is dated: 30th June 2023

BETWEEN:

(1) Nigel Henry Cannings, of St Clare House, 30-33 Minories Street, London, EC3N 1DD, United Kingdom (the "Assignor"); and

(2) Intelligent Voice Limited, a company incorporated in England and Wales with company number 02353541, whose registered office address is St Clare House, 30-33 Minories Street, London, EC3N 1DD, United Kingdom (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS:

- a. The Assignor and Assignee are the joint registered proprietors of patent(s) and/or applicant for registration of the patent application(s), brief details of which are set out in the schedule hereto (the "Patents").
- b. The Assignor has agreed to confirm and assign all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Patents to the Assignee, to the extent that the Assignor owns the property independent of the Assignee, so as to render the Assignee the sole proprietor of the Patent.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. ASSIGNMENT

On the terms set out in this deed, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee, absolutely with full title guarantee, all its right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and in and to all and any inventions disclosed in the Patents, including:

- a) the right to claim priority from and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent; and the right to file divisional applications based thereon and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent on each and any such divisional application;
- b) in respect of each and any invention disclosed in the Patents, the right to file an
 application, claim priority from such application, and prosecute and obtain grant of
 patent or similar protection in or in respect of any country or territory in the world;
- c) the right to extend to or register in or in respect of any country or territory in the world each and any of the Patents, and each and any of the applications filed as aforesaid, and to extend to or register in, or in respect of, any country or territory in the world any patent or like protection granted on any of such applications.
- d) the absolute entitlement to any patents granted pursuant to any of the applications filed as aforesaid; and
- e) the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of any of the Patents or any patents granted on any of the applications [in the Patents or] filed as aforesaid, whether occurring before on or after the date of this deed.

2. FURTHER ASSURANCES

The Assignor shall, on being requested to do so by the Assignee and at the cost and expense of the Assignee, execute all such documents as may be necessary for giving full effect to this Assignment and securing to the Assignee the full benefits of the rights in this Assignment.

3. IMPROVEMENTS

If the Assignor makes, devises, or discovers, or otherwise acquires rights in, any Improvement it shall, to the extent that it is not prohibited by law or by any obligation to any other person, promptly notify the Assignee in writing, giving details of the Improvement and shall, if the Assignee so requests, enter into good faith negotiations with a view to assigning its rights in the Improvement to the Assignee.

4. WARRANTIES

The Assignor warrants that:

- a. it is the sole legal owner of the Patents and it is properly registered as the applicant or proprietor;
- b. all application, registration and renewal fees in respect of each of the Patents have been paid;
- c. it has not assigned or licensed any of the rights under the Patents;
- d. each Patent is free from any security interest, option, mortgage, charge or lien;
- e. it is unaware of any infringement or likely infringement of, or any challenge or likely challenge to the validity of, any of the Patents or of anything that might render any of the Patents invalid or subject to a compulsory license order or prevent any application in the Patents proceeding to grant;
- f. so far as it is aware, exploitation of the Patents will not infringe the rights of any third party; and
- g. all previous assignments of the Patents are valid and were registered within applicable time limits.

5. INDEMNITY

- 5.1 The Assignor shall indemnify the Assignee against all liabilities, costs, expenses, damages and losses (including any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profit, loss of reputation and all interest, penalties and legal costs (calculated on a full indemnity basis) and all other reasonable professional costs and expenses) suffered or incurred by the Assignee arising out of or in connection with:
 - (a) any breach by the Assignor of the warranties in clause 4 above;
 - (b) the enforcement of this deed.

- 5.2 At the request of the Assignee and at the Assignor's own expense, it shall provide all reasonable assistance to enable the Assignee to resist any claim, action or proceedings brought against the Assignee as a consequence of that breach.
- 5.3 This indemnity shall apply whether or not the Assignee has been negligent or at fault
- 5.4 If a payment due from the Assignor under this clause is subject to tax (whether by way of direct assessment or withholding at its source), the Assignee shall be entitled to receive from the Assignor such amounts as shall ensure that the net receipt, after tax, to the Assignee in respect of the payment is the same as it would have been were the payment not subject to tax.
- 5.5 Nothing in this clause shall restrict or limit the Assignee's general obligation at law to mitigate a loss it may suffer or incur as a result of an event that may give rise to a claim under this indemnity.

6. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

- 6.1 This deed constitutes the entire agreement between the parties.
- 6.2 Each party acknowledges that in entering into this deed it does not rely on any statement, representation, assurance or warranty (whether made innocently or negligently) that is not set out in this deed. Each party agrees that it shall have no claim for innocent or negligent misrepresentation [or negligent misstatement] based on any statement in this deed.

7. THIRD PARTY RIGHTS

This deed does not give rise to any rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce any term of this deed.

8. GOVERNING LAW

This deed and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales.

9. JURISDICTION

Each party irrevocably agrees that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with this deed or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

SCHEDULE

Ref No.	Title	Country	Application No.	Publication No.	Status
CIT005/GB/P	System and Method for preserving privacy of data in the cloud	UK	GB1616793.4	GB254867	Granted
CIT006/GB	A Searchable Media Player	UK	GB1605811.7	GB2549117	Granted
CIT006A/GB	A Secure Searchable Media Object	UK	GB1705519.5	GB2551420	Granted
CIT007/GB	An Audio Recording System and Method	UK	GB1718640.4	GB2568288	Granted
CIT008/GB	A Private Search Service	UK	GB2102242.1	GB2603909	Under Exam
CIT008-2/GB	A Private Search Service	UK	GB2108331.6	GB2603973	Pending
CIT008A/GB	Private Search Service	UK	GB2102241.3	GB2603908	Granted
CIT008A-2/GB	Private Search Service	UK	GB2108329.0	GB2604192	Pending
CIT011/GB	Confidential ASR	UK	GB2113383.0	N/A	Pending
CIT011A/GB	Confidential Automated Speech Recognition	UK	GB2213208.8	N/A	Pending
CIT012/GB	Self-learning End-to- End Automatic Speech Recognition	UK	GB2116251.6	N/A	Pending
CIT005/WO/EP/DE	System and Method for Preserving Privacy of Data in the Cloud	DE	EP16777787.9	DE60 2016 062 058.8	Granted
CIT005/WO/EP/FR	System and Method for Preserving Privacy of Data in the Cloud	FR	EP16777787.9	EP3356956	Granted
CIT006/WO/EP	A Secure Searchable Media Object	EP	EP17717829.0	EP3440563	Under Exam
CIT007/EP	Audio Recording System and Method	EP	EP18205384.3	EP3483887	Under Exam

CIT004/WO/US	System and Method for Contextualising a Stream of Unstructured Text Representative of Spoken Word	US	US15/116187	US11,546,064	Granted
CIT005/WO/US	System and Method for Preserving Privacy of Data in the Cloud	US	US15/765264	US10,810,313	Granted
CIT006/WO/US	A Secure Searchable Media Object	US	US16/091468	US11,048,749	Granted
CIT008-2/US	Private Search Service	US	US17/819166	N/A	Pending
CIT008A-2/US	A Private Search Service	US	US17/819210	N/A	Pending
CIT011/US	Confidential Automated Speech Recognition	US	US17/932912	N/A	Pending
CIT012/WO	Self-learning End-to- End Automatic Speech Recognition	PCT	PCT/EP2022/080969	N/A	Pending

IN WITNESS OF WHICH this Assignment has been executed by or on behalf of the parties hereto on the date first written above.

Executed as a deed by **Nigel Henry**

Cannings, in the presence of:

Mgel Cannings

Witness Name: Andrew Burns

Address: 136 Pound Lane, Bowers Gifford, Essex, SS13 2JN

Occupation: Company Secretary

Executed as a deed by Intelligent Voice

Limited acting by

a director, in the presence of:

Ben Stullie

EDB412EA1AC2473...

Director

Witness Name: Andrew Burns

Address: 136 Pound Lane, Bowers Gifford, Essex, SS13 2JN

Occupation: Company Secretary

DocuSign Envelope ID: 789010CD-E5ED-46B6-ABCA-49AB6670D9C9

RECORDED: 09/28/2023